 VEI-TSS80-Montagevorschriften-ATEX 3804/8
Installation instructions for:
Impedance pipe probes type TSS 80 DN* SF
  TSS 80 DN* SF MTI***/**FIX
aquasantAquasant Messtechnik AG
Mess und Regeltechnik
Hauptstrasse 20 – 24
CH-4416 Bubendorf

LK
AD
Probe type according to type code:
Use:
After separators/decanters, built into pipe line for the
batch phase separation of liquid products
chemicals / solvents / full-empty switch on reactor
drain / pipe line monitoring
Probe structure:
– Probe body with optimized corrosion protection
– Parts in contact with product: full PTFE element
– Probe mounting height 70 – 92 mm
– Must be mounted with additional flat seals
– Coax connection to external MTI
– Measuring electronic (as complete system)
calibrated at factory, no probe calibration required
Temperature range:
–20 up to +170 °C Medium
Connection:
full/empty level switch measuring units
coax cable 0.3 m / MTI 50/1 DG
coax cable 1.0 m / MTI 50/2 DG
Universal measuring unit QTI 800 K
coax cable 0.3 m / MTI 50/1 AG
coax cable 1.0 m / MTI 50/2 AG
coax cable 2/3 m / MTI 50/ 4/6  AG
Caution: cable drift (2/3 m) in function of temperature,
usage only at constant environment temperature
Article-No.:
02.29.11.8020 /30/40/50/80/100
Example: TSS 80 DN80 SF
Your version: TSS 80  SF
Pipe probe version:
TSS = pipe probe TSS
80 = Teflon PTFE body element 80
Probe mount flange size:
DN40 = flange DN 32/40 PN 16 form G, flat
DN50 = flange DN 50 PN 16 form G, flat DN50
DN80 = flange DN 80 PN 16 form G, flat
DN100 = flange DN 100 PN 16 form G, flat
ANSI = flange ANSI 2“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
ANSI = flange ANSI 3“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
SF = connection to steel flange
 > see probe specs SF
aquasantAquasant Messtechnik AG
Mess und Regeltechnik
Hauptstrasse 20 – 24
CH-4416 Bubendorf
Telefon-Nr. +41 061 931 12 55
Telefax-Nr. +41 061 931 27 77

Article-No.:
02.29.11.0000
Probe type according to type code:
Example: TSS 80 DN50 SF MTI 50/0 A G 2 FIX
Your version: TSS 80  SF MTI  A G  FIX
Pipe probe version:
TSS = pipe probe TSS
80 = Teflon PTFE body element 80
Probe mount flange size:
DN40 = flange DN 32/40 PN 16 form G, flat
DN50 = flange DN 50 PN 16 form G, flat DN50
DN80 = flange DN 80 PN 16 form G, flat
DN100 = flange DN 100 PN 16 form G, flat
ANSI = flange ANSI 2“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
ANSI = flange ANSI 3“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
SF = connection to steel flange
 > see probe specs SF
On site measuring electronic:
MTI = measuring electronic insert, angular MTI
50/0 = measuring range for interfacial layer, full/empty switch 50/0
20/0 = measuring range for product monitoring, concentration measures
A = analogue measuring technique for interfacial layer, monitoring, concentration A
D = digital technique for full/empty switch
G = measuring electronic in protection housing IP 65 blue, powder coated G
0 = without protection for hazardous area
2 = with protection for hazardous area  EEx ia T6 IIC / CE 2
Fix = Fix connection MTI rotatable 360 ° Fix
aquasantAquasant Messtechnik AG
Mess und Regeltechnik
Hauptstrasse 20 – 24
CH-4416 Bubendorf
Telefon-Nr. +41 061 931 12 55
Telefax-Nr. +41 061 931 27 77

full/empty level switch measuring units
Article-No.: 02.29.11.0000
Probe type according to type code:
Example: TSS 80 DN50 SF K MTI 50/0 A G 2 FIX
Your version: TSS 80  SF K MTI  A G  FIX
Pipe probe version:
TSS = pipe probe TSS
80 = Teflon PTFE body element 80
Probe mount flange size:
DN40 = flange DN 32/40 PN 16 form G, flat
DN50 = flange DN 50 PN 16 form G, flat DN50
DN80 = flange DN 80 PN 16 form G, flat
DN100 = flange DN 100 PN 16 form G, flat
ANSI 2“ = flange ANSI 2“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
ANSI 3“ = flange ANSI 3“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
SF = connection to steel flange
 > see probe specs SF
Cooling gills element for high temperature probes:
K = with cooling gills element K
On site measuring electronic:
MTI = measuring electronic insert, angular MTI
50/0 = measuring range for interfacial layer, full/empty switch 50/
20/0 = measuring range for product monitoring, concentration measures
A = analogue measuring technique for interfacial layer, monitoring, concentration A
D = digital technique for full/empty switch
G = measuring electronic in protection housing IP 65 blue, powder coated G
0 = without protection for hazardous area
2 = with protection for hazardous area  EEx ia T6 IIC / CE 2
FIX = Fix connection MTI rotatable 360 ° FIX
aquasantAquasant Messtechnik AG
Mess und Regeltechnik
Hauptstrasse 20 – 24
CH-4416 Bubendorf
Telefon-Nr. +41 061 931 12 55
Telefax-Nr. +41 061 931 27 77

full/empty level switch measuring units
Article-No.: 02.29.11.0000. …
Probe type according to type code:
Example: TSS 80 DN50 SF KS.. MTI 50/0 A G 2 FIX
Your version: TSS 80  SF KS MTI 50/0 A G 2 FIX
Pipe probe version:
TSS = pipe probe TSS
80 = Teflon PTFE body element 80
Probe mount flange size:
DN40 = flange DN 32/40 PN 16 form G, flat
DN50 = flange DN 50 PN 16 form G, flat DN50
DN80 = flange DN 80 PN 16 form G, flat
DN100 = flange DN 100 PN 16 form G, flat
ANSI 2“ = flange ANSI 2“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
ANSI 3“ = flange ANSI 3“ 150 lbs. form G, flat
SF = connection to steel flange
 > see probe specs SF
Cooling gills element for high temperature probes:
K/KS… = with cooling gills element (KS… = extended cool. gills element) KS
On site measuring electronic:
MTI = measuring electronic insert, angular MTI
50/1 = measuring range for interfacial layer, full/empty switch 50/
20/1 = measuring range for product monitoring, concentration measures
A = analogue measuring technique for interfacial layer, monitoring, concentration A
D = digital technique for full/empty switch
G = measuring electronic in protection housing IP 65 blue, powder coated G
0 = without protection for hazardous area
2 = with protection for hazardous area  EEx ia T6 IIC / CE 2
FIX = Fix connection MTI rotatable 360 ° FIX
aquasantAquasant Messtechnik AG
Mess und Regeltechnik
Hauptstrasse 20 – 24
CH-4416 Bubendorf
Telefon-Nr. +41 061 931 12 55
Telefax-Nr. +41 061 931 27 77
E-Mail: Info@aquasant-mt.com
 Page 6 of 10
Assembling instruction for pipe probes TSS 80 DN . . SF
and with fix mounted MTI measuring electronic
1. To observe at installation
1.1. Before and during installation
� The pipe probes TSS 80 must be protected against humidity and mechanical damages before and
during installation.
� Remove the blue shrinkable sleeve from the coaxial connector of the pipe probe only at connection of
the coaxial cable (Version with separated MTI )
1.2. Mounting position
� Mounting position from 1 % pipe inclination up to vertical, depending on application.
� The pipe probe empty drain off must be assured; Commissioning  – Checklist for interfacial layer
measure with pipe probes, must be observed.
� Mounting direction independent of flow direction.
� Mounting between 2 flat flanges PN 16 / 150 Ibs with 2 seals (2 mm each)
Caution!   Observe the flange distance for the different nominal diameter as well as the sealing
  instructions described in chapter 2.
� The flat seals protect the PTFE body/lining and assure the impermeability.
� The PTFE body/lining element protrudes 0.5 mm on each side.
Caution!  The 2 inner O-ring assures a 100% impermeability only once the probe is built in.
� The black probe body is optimally protected against corrosion. Avoid damaging the protection coating.
� At installation of the probe to a pipe without outer isolation, possibility is given to mount the measuring
electronic (MTI) with a bracket directly to the flange.
1.3. Dimension of the TSS 80 pipe probes
Nominal
diameter/ø
AD DN LD
bore holes
LK DD mounting
h
FLA